

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES MAXWELL,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OHIO
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER
Rachel Troutman [0076741]
Supervising Attorney
Death Penalty Department

Adrienne M. Larimer [0079837]
Assistant Public Defender
Death Penalty Department

Natalie S. Presler [0098535]
Assistant Public Defender
Death Penalty Department

250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Ph: (614) 466-5394
Fax: (614) 644-0708
Rachel.Troutman@opd.ohio.gov
Adrienne.Larimer@opd.ohio.gov
Natalie.Presler@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Petitioner Charles Maxwell

CAPITAL CASE — NO EXECUTION DATE SET

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

**PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT** ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 9

 I. There is no justifiable rationale for treating constitutional
 claims differently if they are raised in collateral review as
 opposed to direct review. 9

 II. When a state’s collateral proceeding is the equivalent to the
 prisoner’s first designated proceeding for raising a
 constitutional challenge, the state should be required to
 provide the process necessary to fully review that claim..... 14

CONCLUSION 23

APPENDIX:

Appendix A: *State of Ohio v. Charles Maxwell*, Case No. 2020-0810, Ohio
Supreme Court, Entry (Oct. 27, 2020) A-1

Appendix B: *State of Ohio v. Charles Maxwell*, Case No. 107758,
Cuyahoga County Court of Appeals, Journal Entry and
Opinion (May 21, 2020) A-2

Appendix C: *State of Ohio v. Charles Maxwell*, Case No. CR-05-475400-A,
Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court, Journal Entry
(Sept. 8, 2016)..... A-49

Appendix D: *State of Ohio v. Charles Maxwell*, Case No. CR-05-475400-A,
Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court, Journal Entry and
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (Sept. 4, 2018)..... A-50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	12
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	10, 11, 22
<i>Conn. Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981).....	10, 20
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	21, 22
<i>D'Ambrosio v. Bagley</i> , 527 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Dist. Atty.'s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	9, 10, 19, 20
<i>Foust v. Houk</i> , 655 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Frazier v. Huffman</i> , 343 F.3d 780 (6th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Freeman v. Florida</i> , Case No. 20-6879	12
<i>Goodwin v. Johnson</i> , 632 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal and Corr. Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....	10
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	13
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	21
<i>Jamison v. Collins</i> , 291 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	11, 15
<i>McGrath</i> , Case No. 17-6483	12, 13
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	9
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987).....	9, 13, 14
<i>Powell v. Collins</i> ; 332 F.3d 376 (6th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Robinson v. Massachusetts</i> , Case No. 17-6483.....	12
<i>Saunders v. Warden</i> , Case No. 20-5802	12
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	18
<i>Shelton v. Hard</i> , 696 F.2d 1127 (5th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Stallings v. Bagley</i> , 561 F.Supp.2d 821 (N.D. Ohio 2008)	23
<i>State v. Keith</i> , 79 Ohio St. 3d 514 (1997).....	10
<i>State v. Madrigal</i> , 87 Ohio St.3d 378 (2000).....	15
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 12 (2014).....	4, 5, 6, 11

<i>State v. Scott</i> , 63 Ohio App.3d 304 (8th Dist. Ct. App. 1989)	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	10
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	11
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	21
<i>Workman v. Tate</i> , 957 F.2d 1339 (6th Cir. 1992)	20, 21, 22, 23
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	2
U.S. Const. amend VI.....	2
U.S. Const. amend XIV	2
STATUTES	
O.R.C. § 2953.21	18, 19
